

No. 12-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE HONORABLE JOHN K. OLSON  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
ADDRESSING THE MERITS**

---

---

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Collin O'Connor Udell  
Matthew J. Delude  
Constance Beverley  
Kate O'Keeffe  
Mark P. DiPerna  
DECHERT LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 524-3999  
eric.brunstad@dechert.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

Alicia M. Farley  
Victoria Campbell Fitzpatrick  
Rani Habash  
Amy Thayer  
Michael J. Sullivan  
Anna Do  
Brian Raphel  
DECHERT LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 524-3999

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | <i>i</i>    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | <i>v</i>    |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6           |
| A. The History of Discrimination Against<br>Homosexuals Is Ancient, Pervasive,<br>Violent, Abusive, and Ongoing.....                     | 6           |
| 1. The History of Discrimination<br>Against Homosexuals Is One of<br>Violent Criminalization.....  | 6           |
| 2. Discrimination Has Persisted<br>Since the Class Became Identi-<br>fiable.....   | 7           |
| 3. Discriminatory Violence<br>Against Homosexuals Contin-<br>ues.....  | 10          |
| B. The Legislative History of DOMA Re-<br>veals that It Is an Outgrowth of, and<br>Perpetuates, Prejudice Against Homo-<br>sexuals ..... | 13          |
| 1. DOMA Arose To Stifle a Nas-<br>cent Effort in Hawaii To Rec-<br>ognize Marriage Equality.....   | 15          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 2. DOMA Was Designed To Discourage Marriage Equality .....   | 16          |
| 3. In Considering DOMA, Sponsoring Legislators Depicted Homosexuality as Immoral and Aberrant, and Same-Sex Marriage as a Threat to the Survival of the Nation ..... | 17          |
| 4. In Considering DOMA, Sponsoring Legislators Analogized Same-Sex Marriage to Polygamy, Incest, Bestiality, and Pedophilia .....                                    | 18          |
| 5. The House Report Itself Identifies the Discriminatory Animus Behind the Legislation .....   | 20          |
| C. Over the Last Century, Discriminatory Animus of the Kind that Motivated DOMA Has Doomed Other Invidiously Discriminatory Legislation .....                        | 21          |
| 1. The Grounds Used To Justify DOMA Are Substantially Similar to the Invidious Grounds Used To Justify Anti-Miscegenation Statutes .....                             | 22          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 2. The Grounds Used To Justify DOMA Track the Invidious Grounds Used To Justify Discrimination Against Women .....                         | 25          |
| 3. The Grounds Used To Justify DOMA Are Substantially the Same as Those Used To Justify Discrimination Against Illegitimate Children ..... | 27          |
| 4. The Grounds Used To Justify DOMA Are as Pretextual as Those Used To Justify Discrimination Against Aliens .....                         | 29          |
| D. Given the Reality that DOMA Embodies Invidious Discrimination, It Should Be Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny .....                      | 30          |
| 1. Homosexuals Have Suffered a History of Discrimination.....  | 34          |
| 2. Sexual Orientation Is an Immutable Characteristic.....  | 34          |
| 3. Homosexuals Lack Significant Political Power .....  | 36          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 4. Sexual Orientation Has No Relation to an Individual's Ability To Contribute to Society.....  | 38          |
| E. Animus Toward a Class, as Revealed in DOMA's Legislative History, Can Never Serve a Legitimate, Important, or Compelling Interest..... | 39          |
| 1. DOMA Does Nothing To Legitimately Defend or Nurture the Institution of Traditional, Heterosexual Marriage .....                        | 40          |
| 2. Tradition, Alone, Cannot Save DOMA.....  | 43          |
| 3. DOMA Does Not Protect State Sovereignty .....  | 43          |
| 4. The Goal of Conserving Government Resources Cannot Properly Shelter Discriminatory Treatment.....                                      | 44          |
| 5. DOMA Creates Administrative Burdens and Destroys Uniformity.....   | 44          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 46          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Able v. United States</i> ,<br>968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>rev'd</i><br><i>on other grounds</i> , 155 F.3d 628<br>(2d Cir. 1998)..... | 6, 7        |
| <i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> ,<br>852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....   | 15          |
| <i>Baehr v. Miike</i> ,<br>No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235<br>(Haw. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 1996) .....  | 15          |
| <i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> ,<br>881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....   | 32          |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....   | 30          |
| <i>Boutilier v. INS</i> ,<br>363 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 118 (1967) .....   | 9           |
| <i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....   | 3, 33, 34   |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....  | 24, 32      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> ,<br>83 U.S. 130 (1872) .....  | 25            |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....                               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Clark v. Jeter</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....   | 34            |
| <i>Eggers v. Olson</i> ,<br>231 P. 483 (Okla. 1924) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....  | 37            |
| <i>Graham v. Richardson</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....   | 44            |
| <i>Green v. State</i> ,<br>58 Ala. 190 (1877) .....  | 23            |
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec.</i><br><i>Clearance Office</i> ,<br>895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... | 32            |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....  | 32, 37        |
| <i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> ,<br>957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....                                | 3, 37         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <i>Page</i>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>71 Va. 858 (1878).....                     | 23             |
| <i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 259 (1978).....                           | 27             |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 558 (2003).....                        | 7, 32          |
| <i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 68 (1968).....                         | 28             |
| <i>Levy v. State</i> ,<br>192 So. 2d 193 (La. Ct. App. 1966).....             | 27             |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 1 (1967).....                         | 22             |
| <i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 495 (1976).....                        | 28             |
| <i>Pedersen v. OPM</i> ,<br>881 F. Supp. 2d 294<br>(D. Conn. 2012).....       | 3, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Pennegar v. State</i> ,<br>10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1889).....                   | 23             |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> ,<br>704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 10             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....   | 2, 30, 31, 36 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....                         | 36            |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....  | 33            |
| <i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 1009 (1985) .....                        | 6             |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....                      | 28            |
| <i>Scott v. State</i> ,<br>39 Ga. 321 (1869) .....  | 24            |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....   | 42            |
| <i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> ,<br>517 P.2d 1010 (Utah 1974), <i>rev'd</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 7 (1975) ..... | 26            |
| <i>State v. Bell</i> ,<br>66 Tenn. 9 (1872) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....   | 29            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <i>Page</i>       |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 410 (1948) .....    | 29, 30            |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....         | 5, 39             |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....              | 4, 32, 34, 38, 40 |
| <i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> ,<br>875 F. 2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 43                |
| <i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....     | 27                |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |                   |
| 1 U.S.C. § 7 .....   | 2                 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1062 .....   | 42                |
| 26 U.S.C § 2(b)(2)(B) .....  | 42                |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7448(a)(8)(B) .....  | 42                |
| 38 U.S.C. § 101(3).....  | 42                |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>   |                   |
| 2 CONG. REC. 4342 (1874) .....   | 26                |
| 142 CONG. REC. 16,969 (1996) .....   | 5, 20             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <i>Page</i>    |
|---|----------------|
| 142 CONG. REC. 16,971 (1996) .....  | 18, 19         |
| 142 CONG. REC. 16,972 (1996) .....  | 17, 18, 20, 21 |
| 142 CONG. REC. 16,974 (1996) .....  | 19             |
| 142 CONG. REC. 16,978 (1996) .....  | 19             |
| 142 CONG. REC. S10,101 (daily ed. Sept.<br>10, 1996) .....  | 17             |
| 142 CONG. REC. S10,109 (daily ed. Sept.<br>10, 1996) .....  | 17             |
| 142 CONG. REC. S10,110 (daily ed. Sept.<br>10, 1996) .....  | 17             |
| 142 CONG. REC. S10,117 (daily ed. Sept.<br>10, 1996) .....  | 19             |
| CONG. GLOBE, 37th Cong., 2d Sess.,<br>app. 84 (1862) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing Before<br/>the Sub. Comm. on the Constitution of<br/>the Comm. on the Judiciary of the<br/>House of Representative on H.R. 3396,<br/>104th Cong. 176 (1996) .....</i> | <i>18</i>      |
| H.R. REP. NO. 104-664 (1996) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Page*

SUBCOMM. ON INVESTIGATIONS TO COMM.  
ON EXPENDITURES IN THE EXEC. DEP'TS,  
EMPLOYMENT OF HOMOSEXUALS AND  
OTHER SEX PERVERTS IN GOVERNMENT,  
S. DOC. NO. 81-241 (1950) ..... 8, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N, REPORT OF THE  
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL  
ASSOCIATION TASK FORCE ON  
APPROPRIATE THERAPEUTIC RESPONSES  
TO SEXUAL ORIENTATION 2-3 (2009)..... 36

Daniel Borunda, *Memorial Held for Gay El  
Paso Teen Who Committed Suicide After  
Being Bullied*, EL PASO TIMES,  
*available at* [http://www.elpasotimes.  
com/ci\\_20869646/](http://www.elpasotimes.com/ci_20869646/) ..... 12

Canadian Psychological Association,  
*Marriage of Same-Sex Couples – 2006  
Position Statement, available at*  
[http://www.cpa.ca/cpsite/userfiles/Docu  
ments/Practice\\_Page/Marriage\\_  
SameSex\\_Couples\\_PositionStatement.  
pdf](http://www.cpa.ca/cpsite/userfiles/Documents/Practice_Page/Marriage_SameSex_Couples_PositionStatement.pdf) ..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Adrianna M. Chavez, <i>El Paso Gay Teen Commits Suicide After Being Bullied</i> , EL PASO TIMES, available at <a href="http://www.elpasotimes.com/ci_20847745/">http://www.elpasotimes.com/ci_20847745/</a> .....   | 12          |
| <i>Defining Marriage: Defense of Marriage Acts and Same Sex Marriage Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, available at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-overview.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-overview.aspx</a> ..... | 37          |
| Dep't. of the Treasury, <i>Internal Revenue Service Publication 17: Tax Guide 2012</i> .....  | 42, 45      |
| William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Noah's Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 GA. L. REV. 657 (2011).....   | 7, 8        |
| Barbara L. Frankowski, <i>Sexual Orientation and Adolescents</i> , 113 PEDIATRICS 1827 (June 2004), available at <a href="http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/113/6/1827.full.html">http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/113/6/1827.full.html</a> .....  | 35          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| GLSEN Survey, <i>available at</i> , <a href="http://www.glsen.org/binary-data/GLSEN_ATTACHMENTS/file/000/002/2105-1.pdf">http://www.glsen.org/binary-data/GLSEN_ATTACHMENTS/file/000/002/2105-1.pdf</a> .....   | 11, 12      |
| Gregory M. Herek, <i>Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Relationships in the United States: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 61 AM. PSYCHOL. 607 (2006) .....  | 41          |
| Gregory M. Herek et al., <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a U.S. Probability Sample</i> , SEXUALITY RES. & SOC. POL'Y 7:176-200 (2010) .....   | 35          |
| Press Release, Fed. Bureau of Investigation, FBI Releases 2011 Hate Crime Statistics (Dec. 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/fbi-releases-2011-hate-crime-statistics">http://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/fbi-releases-2011-hate-crime-statistics</a> ..... | 10          |
| Susan E. Satava, <i>Comment: Discrimination Against the Unacknowledged Illegitimate Child and the Wrongful Death Statute</i> , 25 CAP. U. L. REV. 933 (1996) .....  | 27          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Kendall Thomas, <i>Beyond the Privacy Principle</i> ,<br>92 COLUM. L. REV. 1431 (1992) .....   | 11          |
| Walter Wadlington, <i>The Loving Case: Virginia's Anti-Miscegenation Statute in Historical Perspective</i> ,<br>52 VA. L. REV. 1189 (1966) ..... | 22          |
| Kenji Yoshino, <i>Suspect Symbols: The Literary Argument for Heightened Scrutiny for Gays</i> ,<br>96 COLUM. L. REV. 1753 (1996) .....           | 11          |
